09/02/2024
EPISODE 1
Camp Be Better
written by
Hayden J. Weal
and
Chye-Ling Huang
ACT 1

Niah, what family are you from?
JONAS
Yeah, you dark horse! I haven't
heard anything about you.
Niah flounders.
DECLAN
You're in good company, Niah. Don't
be a hold out.
JONAS
What are you, a mole? She's a mole,
call the cops! Wooop wooop!
Desperate to escape, Niah grabs a bottle of liquid soap and
squeezes a load into her eyes.
NIAH
Ow, my eyes! I gotta go.
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH25 25
Niah, eyes red and swollen, addresses the camera.
NIAH
My efforts to blend in aren't
working. I need to step it up.
EXT. CLOTHESLINE - DAY26 26
Glittery, expensive clothes hang on the line.
Niah pokes her head around a tree -- eyes them up.
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH27 27
Niah is kitted out head-to-toe in flashy clothes and
accessories. It's too much.
NIAH
I doubt the Seddon girls will even

Why is the jail calling you?
NIAH
That was ... my boyfriend.
DECLAN
Boyfriend?
NIAH
Yeah. It's a running joke we have
since I got sent here. Probably
just wants a tit pic.
JONAS
Don't show face. No face no case.
Only nips - maybe some side flap.
THERAPY CAM -- DECLAN34 34
DECLAN
Niah has a boyfriend. That's fine.
INT. H CABIN - CONTINUOUS35 35
Everyone is staring at Niah with suspicion.
NIAH
(to Jonas)
Actually I feel like getting litty
titty as well, I'll join the
committee!
JONAS
Wooo! Drinks, nose drinks? Molly?
The others don't look as excited, but Niah and Jonas woop at
each other and start dancing, getting the place pumped up.
THERAPY CAM -- WENDY36 36
WENDY
Team sports have never been my
forte. Largely because I never get
invited. Is getting lit a sport?
15.
INT. H CABIN - CONTINUOUS37 37
Jonas crushes MDMA and the team go for it, music cranking.
Declan does a weird 1950s-looking dance.
Jonas gets Roe in a headlock and Roe laughs, happy to be
treated like one of the team for a change (if badly).
Niah and Wendy mime riding horses together.
Niah spots something out the window: Michaela's silk sheets,
drying on a washing line.
EXT. FIELD - EVENING38 38
The H campers, high and happy, float Michaela's silk sheets
like the parachute from Dr Kimberly's exercise.
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH39 39
NIAH
Yeah. Dumb idea. But if we didn't
do it, I wouldn't know what I know
now...
EXT. FIELD - CONTINUOUS40 40
ROE
This is so --
(singing)
FuuuuUUUUuuuUUHHHuuuuun.
The team pause -- was that Roe's voice? It sounded like
Ariana Grande.
DECLAN
Excuse you, what was that?
ROE
Nothing. What was who? I didn't
hear anything. Bords? Birds!
JONAS
I think you made my ears cum.
THERAPY CAM -- ROE41 41
ROE
I don't sing in front of others.
Not since...
(beat)
I think they were just teasing me.
16.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FIELD - CONTINUOUS42 42
WENDY
Mulberry sheets... The Sterlings
have it all.
DECLAN
They're cut-throat. Apparently
Sterling is a sociopath.
JONAS
I'm not surprised. Gotta be
ruthless if you wanna be top dog.
DECLAN
He betrayed his only friend back in
the day to buy all this land. Heard
it from some of my dad's friends,
the McCallums.
Niah freezes: what did he say?
FLASHBACK -- MCCALLUM HOUSE43 43
Niah squatting, doing her business on the counter.
ANGLE ON: The screaming woman. Bliss McCallum.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FIELD - CONTINUOUS44 44
NIAH
How do you know the McCallums?
ROE
Uh ... I feel a bit green around

Good.
A beat between Regina and Michaela. The door opens and
Sterling walks in.
STERLING
All right, what's the hoo-ha?
JONAS
Um, can I get Roe some water?
Roe still looks queasy.
THERAPY CAM -- JONAS46 46
JONAS
I shouldn't have given him so much,
it was obviously his first time.
(uncharacteristically
remorseful)
Dammit Jonas, you big dumb dumb.
INT. MICHAELA'S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS47 47
Michaela finishes telling Sterling what's up. Sterling sits
down in a LARGE THRONE (the CBB THRONE) and addresses the H
Campers.
STERLING

18.
The H campers are looking at Niah. Her face burns.
STERLING (CONT'D)
"Granted a place in Camp Be Better
as a personal favour to Bliss
McCallum."
NIAH
What? The McCallums? Why --
STERLING
You are a charity case. And just
like the Sterling Child Cancer
Foundation, my charity is mostly
for show. Understand?
Sterling tosses the file back into the filing cabinet and
slams it shut. Niah's eyes burn - what else is in there??
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH48 48
NIAH
So I'm not here because I'm a
promising young person. I'm here
because the people I hate most in
the world pulled some strings.
INT. MICHAELA'S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS49 49
The H campers look at Niah -- shooketh.
SECOND AD BREAK
ACT 3
INT. MICHAELA'S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS50 50
All the campers are looking at Niah, shooketh.
JONAS
What does impecunious mean?
ROE

DECLAN
(leaving)
I think you've told enough stories,
Dart girl.
JONAS
Talk to the hand.
ROE
'Cause the face ain't listening.
Declan, Jonas and Roe leave. Wendy is downcast, then leaves.
REGINA
Okay, back to bed. Don't let the
bedbugs bite.
(beat; aside to Niah)
I'm serious. There's been an
outbreak of bedbugs.
INT. H CABIN - MORNING51 51
Niah wakes first. Lies in bed feeling terrible.
Then, has an itch. Looks under the blanket -- oh shit.
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH52 52
Niah is covered in red, swollen bites.
NIAH
Sweet. This is good. Goooood stuff.
INT. SHOWER BLOCK - MORNING53 53
Wendy (in a towel) puts lotion on her many welts. Niah (also
in a towel) approaches.
NIAH
Hey.
(beat)
Could I borrow some of that?
(beat)
Really? Silence?
(beat)
Wendy, I lied okay? I'm not from a
fancy family or whatever ... but
you know what? I don't want to be.
You guys are like, super bitchy and
up your own arses. I'm glad I'm not
like you.
WENDY
I thought you were a horse girl.
Wendy walks away, hurt.
20.
NIAH
WHAT?
ROE (O.S.)
Fire! Help, there's a fire!
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, OUTSIDE CABINS - MORNING54 54
Niah, still wearing only a towel, runs to see Michaela using
a fire extinguisher on a smoking drum.
The H Campers stand in their towels. Their suitcases lay
scattered on the ground -- empty.

want. For life.
INT. MESS HALL - DAY59 59
It's the next day. SLO MO: Niah sits alone.
SLOW MO NIAH'S POV: CAMPERS (ALL CAMPERS if possible) chat,
laugh, clown.
YONG (V.O.)
Please, stay at camp. Keep your
head down.
EXT. CHOIR ROOM - DAY60 60
SLO MO: Niah stands in among the H Campers as they sing.
Thomas plays guitar like a lunatic.
YONG (V.O.)
The others kids are brats, sure,
but their families are more
powerful than you know.
INT. H CABIN - MORNING61 61
SLO MO: Niah is awake. Looks around at her privileged
cabinmates waking up.
23.
YONG (V.O.)
We don't know the full story about
anyone. Everyone has their own
problems, even if it doesn't seem
like it.
SLO MO NIAH'S POV as Roe takes his sleep-mouthguard out and
saliva spills down his shirt.
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH62 62
NIAH
Mum's right. Everyone has a weak
point. And these people, they
exploit other people's weaknesses.
So why shouldn't I exploit theirs?
INT. MICHAELA'S OFFICE - DAY63 63
Sterling bids Michaela farewell, briefcase in hand.
STERLING
Passing the baton to you, my
diamond. You're in charge now.
Don't let me down.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FIELD - DAY64 64
Niah watches a badminton game: Wendy and Declan vs. Jonas and
Roe. (can change to volleyball -- art dept dependent).
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH, CONTINUOUS65 65
NIAH
I'll stay at camp. But I'm not
gonna keep my head down. I'm going
to find a way to get justice.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FIELD - CONTINUOUS66 66
Niah approaches.
NIAH
Can I join?
The H campers don't look thrilled. She snatches a badminton
racket.
THERAPY CAM -- NIAH, CONTINUOUS67 67
NIAH
I'm in the snake pit. But maybe
that's the best place to be. Hiss
hiss, motherfucker.
24.
EXT. CAMP BE BETTER, FIELD - CONTINUOUS68 68
The shuttlecock comes Niah's way. She jumps and SLAMS it
hard, back over the net -- and scores a point! The H Campers
are grated.
Wendy picks it up and hits it in frustration -- overcooks it.